

August 9, 2019

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Before the Commission

In the Matter of)	
)	
Exelon Generation Company, LLC)	Docket Nos. 50-277-SLR
)	50-278-SLR
Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station,)	
Units 2 and 3)	

**Exelon's Brief in Opposition to
Beyond Nuclear's Appeal of LBP-19-05**

Donald P. Ferraro
Assistant General Counsel
Exelon Generation Company, LLC
200 Exelon Way, Suite 305
Kennett Square, PA. 19348
Telephone: 610.765.5381
E-mail: donald.ferraro@Exeloncorp.com

David R. Lewis
Anne R. Leidich
Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman, LLP
Seventeenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202-663-8474
Facsimile: 202-663-8007
Email: david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com
Email: anne.leidich@pillsburylaw.com

Counsel for Exelon Generation Co.

Dated: August 9, 2019

Table of Contents

	Page
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Standard of Review.....	2
III. Statement of the Case.....	3
IV. Argument	8
A. Beyond Nuclear Improperly Presents New Arguments Raised for the First Time on Appeal.....	8
B. There is No Merit to Beyond Nuclear’s New Objections to the Manner in which Exelon’s ER Incorporated Category 1 Findings by Reference.....	11
C. Beyond Nuclear Failed to Demonstrate Any Genuine Material Dispute with the Findings on Design Basis Accidents and thus Failed to Proffer an Admissible Contention.....	15
V. Conclusion	20

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Cases

AmerGen Energy Co., LLC (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station, CLI-06-24, 64 N.R.C. 111 (2006)).....2

AmerGen Energy Co., LLC (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-07-08, 65 N.R.C. 124 (2007), *aff'd*, *New Jersey Dep't of Env'tl. Prot. v. NRC*, 561 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2009).....9

AmerGen Energy Co., LLC (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-08-23, 68 N.R.C. 461 (2008)17

AmerGen Energy Co., LLC (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-09-7, 69 N.R.C. 235 (2006).....2

Commonwealth Edison Co. (Byron Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-793, 20 N.R.C. 1591 (1984)2

Consumers Power Co. (Midland Plant, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-691, 16 N.R.C. 897 (1982).....2

Detroit Edison Co. (Fermi Power Plant Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-10-03, 71 N.R.C. 49 (2010)9

Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, L.L.C. (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-10-17, 72 N.R.C. 1 (2010)17

Exelon Generation Co., LLC (Early Site Permit for Clinton ESP Site), CLI-05-29, 62 N.R.C. 801 (2005).....18, 19

Exelon Generation Co., LLC (Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-12-19, 76 N.R.C. 377 (2012).....2

Exelon Generation Co., LLC (Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station, Units 2 and 3), LBP-19-05, ___ N.R.C. ___, slip op. (June 20, 2019)..... *passim*

Fla. Power & Light Co. (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Units 3 & 4), LBP-19-3, 89 N.R.C. ___ (slip op.) (Mar. 7, 2019).....8

Florida Power & Light Co. (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating, Units 3 and 4), LBP-16-8, 83 N.R.C. 417 (2016), *aff'd on other grounds*, CLI-16-18, 84 N.R.C. 167 (2016)..... *passim*

Int'l Uranium Corp. (White Mesa Uranium Mill), CLI-01-21, 54 N.R.C. 247 (2001).....15

<i>Long Island Lighting Co.</i> (Shoreham Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1), ALAB-832, 23 N.R.C. 135 (1986), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , CLI-87-12, 26 N.R.C. 383 (1987).....	2
<i>NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC</i> (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), CLI-12-5, 75 N.R.C. 301 (2012).....	2, 17
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> (Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station, Unit 2), ALAB-264, 1 N.R.C. 347 (1975)	2
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 1 and 2), LBP-11-32, 74 N.R.C. 654 (2011), <i>review declined</i> , CLI-12-13, 75 N.R.C. 681 (2012).....	12
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), CLI-11-11, 74 N.R.C. 427 (2011).....	11, 19, 20
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-04-22, 60 N.R.C. 125 (2004).....	9, 18
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-05-1, 61 N.R.C. 160 (2005).....	2
<i>Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc.</i> (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant, Units 2 and 3), CLI-10-9, 71 N.R.C. 245 (2010)	15
<i>Public Service Co. of Oklahoma</i> (Black Fox Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-573, 10 N.R.C. 775 (1979).....	2
<i>Shieldalloy Metallurgical Corp.</i> (License Amendment Request for Decommissioning of the Newfield, New Jersey Facility), CLI-07-20, 65 N.R.C. 499 (2007).....	2
<i>South Carolina Elec. & Gas Co.</i> (Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Station, Units 2 and 3), LBP-09-2, 69 N.R.C. 87 (2009), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , CLI-10-1, 71 N.R.C. 1 (2010).....	12
<i>Southern Nuclear Operating Co.</i> (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), CLI-11-08, 74 N.R.C. 214 (2011).....	2
<i>Texas Utilities Electric Co.</i> (Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station, Unit 2), CLI-93-10, 37 N.R.C. 192 (1993).....	2
<i>USEC Inc.</i> (American Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-10, 63 N.R.C. 451 (2006).....	2, 9, 16

Statutes and Codes

United States Code

Title 42, Sections 4321 et seq (“National Environmental Policy Act”) *passim*

Rules and Regulations

Code of Federal Regulations

Title 10, Part 51, App. A 11, 12
Title 10, Part 51, App. A, Section 1(b) 8, 11, 12
Title 10, Part 51, App. B, Table B-1 3, 4, 7
Title 10, Section 2.309(f)(1)(iv) 17
Title 10, Section 2.309(f)(1)(vi) 17
Title 10, Section 2.311(b) 1
Title 10, Section 51.53(a) *passim*
Title 10, Section 51.53(c)(2) 3
Title 10, Section 51.53(c)(3) 3, 6, 8
Title 40, Section 1502.21 8, 11, 12
Title 40, Section 1502.22 19, 20

Other References

NUREG-1437, Generic Environmental Impact Statement for License Renewal of
Nuclear Plants, Rev. 0 (May 1996) 19

NUREG-1437, Generic Environmental Impact Statement for License Renewal of
Nuclear Plants, Rev. 1 (June 2013) 3, 13, 18

NUREG-1555, Standard Review Plans for Environmental Reviews for Nuclear
Power Plants (Oct. 1999) 8, 11, 12, 13

NUREG-1555, Standard Review Plans for Environmental Reviews for Nuclear
Power Plants, Supplement 1: Operating License Renewal (June 2013) 13

NUREG/CR-7153, Expanded Material Degradation Analysis (Oct. 2014) 4

SECY-14-0016, Ongoing Staff Activities to Assess Regulatory Considerations for
Power Reactor Subsequent License Renewal (Jan. 31, 2014) 4
